Online Account Management DM Prize Draw Terms and Conditions

1. This document sets out the terms and conditions applicable to the Online Account Management prize draw (the 'Prize Draw'). Participants shall be bound by these rules upon entering the Prize Draw and are advised to read these terms before entering. All participants should keep a copy of these terms and conditions.

2. OneFamily reserve the right to amend or alter the terms and conditions of the Prize Draw at any time, without notice.

3. The promoter of the Prize Draw is Family Equity Plan Limited (Co. No. 2208249 (trading as OneFamily) whose registered office is at 16-17 West Street, Brighton, East Sussex BN1 2RL.

4. Participants may enter the Prize Draw by visiting onefamily.com/register and activating their OneFamily Child Trust Fund Online Account Management and entering the Prize Draw code: 31133 when prompted.

5. Entry is only available to the Registered Contacts of OneFamily Child Trust Fund policies. There is no entry fee and no purchase necessary to enter this Prize Draw.

6. The Prize Draw is open to residents of the United Kingdom aged 18 years or over.

7. Only one entry is permitted per participant. If multiple entries are made, only the first one will be counted.

8. There are a total of 24 unique winners in the Prize Draw. Each individual entrant could win one of 24 prizes.

9. Entry is only available to Registered Contacts who register for Online Account Management and enter the Prize Draw code.

10. Employees of OneFamily and their immediate family members are not eligible to enter.

11. Entry to the Prize Draw will open 27 September 2018 and will close 30th November 2018 (the 'Closing Date'). Any entries made after the Closing Date will not be entered into the Prize Draw. No responsibility can be accepted for entries not received for whatever reason.

12. Valid entries received between 00:00 on 27 September 2018 and 23:59 on 30th November 2018 will be entered into the Prize Draw.

13. The Prizes are:

1st prize: Canon EOS 700D 18-55mm & 70-300mm DSLR Camera (5 winners)

2nd prize: Xbox One S 1TB Console with Forza Horizon 3 Bundle (10 winners) 3rd prize: Kindle 2016 Wi-Fi Touch E-Reader – Black (9 winners)

14. The Prizes are as stated and no cash or other alternatives will be offered. The Prizes are not transferable and are subject to availability. OneFamily reserve the right to substitute any part of the Prizes with another of equivalent value without giving notice.

15. The Prizes are not affiliated in any way with the brands included in the Prize Draw (Canon, Xbox or Kindle).

16. The 24 winners of the Prize Draw will be chosen at random by an independent person after the Closing Date and their decision shall be final and binding. OneFamily shall not enter into correspondence in relation thereto.

17. All winners of the Prize Draw will be contacted through the email address provided when registering for Online Account Management, and no later than 5 working days after the Closing Date, to notify them that they have won.

18. If a winner does not respond within 28 days, their entry will be discounted and another winner will be chosen in their place. Once a new winner has been chosen, the original winner's entry will be void and they will not be eligible to claim the Prize.

19. The winning participants authorise OneFamily to publish their names via any media (including by email or on OneFamily's website) when announcing the winners of the Prize Draw.

20. Winners of the Prize Draw are responsible for any expenses incurred as a result of receiving the Prize.

21. In any case of circumstances beyond OneFamily's reasonable control, OneFamily reserve the right to cancel, extend or shorten the period of participation or alter in any way whatsoever the terms and conditions of this Prize Draw.

22. OneFamily reserve the right to withhold or combine the Prizes in case of insufficient quality of entries.

23. OneFamily cannot accept any responsibility for any damage, loss, injury or disappointment suffered by any participant entering the Prize Draw or as a result of accepting the Prize. Nothing shall exclude OneFamily's liability for death or personal injury as a result of its negligence.

24. The names of the Prize Draw winners can be obtained from 7th January 2019 by sending a request along with a stamped addressed envelope to: OneFamily Online Account Management Prize Draw, Marketing Team, OneFamily, 16-17 West Street, Brighton, East Sussex BN1 2RL. 25. In the event of any legal dispute in relation to the Prize Draw, English Law will apply and the dispute shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

24225 004 09.2018